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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Miami, Florida
inReply, PleaseReferto May 24, 1968
FeNo.

Title THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY
'TALBOTT, JR.

Character INFORMATION CONCERNING

Reference Memorandum dated and captioned
as above at Miami, Florida.

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

This docaCeot contains neither recommendations nor coocusions of the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
voor acenev.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

URRAU

Miami, Florida
In Reply, Please Refer to May 24, 1968
File No.

Title THREATS AGAINST SEN. ROBERT F.
KENNEDY, MIAMI, FLORIDA, FOLLOWING
ASSASSINATION OF DR. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. BY ROLAND CHESLEY

TALBOTT, JR.
Character INFORMATION CONCERNING

Reference Memorandum dated and captioned
as above at Miami, Florida.

All sources (except any listed `below) whose identities
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable
information in the past.

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property
of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside
your agency.
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_..U LABORATORY k

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: 701s Ricbsond (87-aw) Date: Noy) 290 ;16

00t Richmornd
Vs1 S'iLe No.

1-. o D-80523082 JK

-Afereote: Alrt.el 5/21/88
Examination requested Documnt 4 Fingerprint
R~emarks:

Dcmn
igrrn

Yout gill be advised nparately regarding the "esuits
of the fingerprint eximinatirnA and dispositionof Ql.

SDO NOT _IN2UJDI ADMNSTRATIVE
-PA GE;3, NVQP*,3ATION IN

INS:SGATIVE RE~PORT

Encloures ( (2Lab report)

1--- Rlichmond (44-657) Xaclosuro (Lab "port)
.2 - Baltimore(1-44-493) Enlomsares (2) (2 Laeb report)
3.- Nowphis (44-1987) laclosu re (Lab report)
2 - Washington Field Office (1-44-703) Enclosure* (2)

(2 Lab report) 1

(ADMINISTRATIVE

F

Laboratory Transmittal Form
7-72

FBI-
LABORATORY

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

To: FBI, Richmond (87-NEW)
Date: May 29, 1968

Re: UNSUB, aka
DAVID COOPERMAN,
LALAH COOPERMAN
ITSP I adyanJohn Edgar

Aloven
Hoover, Director

00: Richmond
FBI File No.

Lab. No. D-680523082 JK
Examination requested by: Richmond

Reference: Airtel 5/21/68
Examination requested: Document - Fingerprint
Remarks:

You will be advised separately regarding the results
of the fingerprint examination and disposition of Q1.

DO NOT INCLUDE ADMINISTRATIVE
PAGE(S) INFORMATION IN

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Enclosures zylbe(2 Lab report)
1 - Richmond (44-657) Enclosure (Lab report)
2 - Baltimore (1-44-493) Enclosures (2) (2 Lab report)
1 - Momphis (44-1987) Enclosure (Lab (report)
2 - Washington Field Office (1-44-703) Enclosures (2)

(2 Lab report)

44-657-274
But SEARCHED nm INDEXED

an
SERIALIZEDRAFILED

we
tab

MAY? 1 1968
FBI -

KA
ROCKMOND

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE

Con they
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3' (fe.'FEDER&. BUREAU OF INVEAGATION
,,SM °''rWashington, D. C. 20537

REPORT
'`"° aof theIDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO. JUM ,Js 90
Ftr~ zz NO.

DAVID COM11#

EXAMINATION REOEST£ BY: Rial=( d
St£CIM£NS; Qi be

TWo latmnt firi~erptnts .domlopo.d cat
unlosed +cbeck,

ith fnrprints, of Ja:ma Zal 'ay, MI3 0459420-b
74tt fin,&rrnta c1o ccwpaxed bu~t arianot

Iden~tical vith ars-ints ot rQoa 1 c #A:;v

of this caZcl

E~nc. F-.Z Y

41 » =T (44-1907) (Continkued on no~t' o~)
1 - Vr'O "(44»"O) ________

f JUN~4 168
N FBI- RfCHN O0ND

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED .FOR OFFICIAL USE ,Or

Barrit1-336 (Rev. 12-10-63)
FEDER BUREAU OF INVES GATION

Washington, D.C. 20537

REPORT
of the

of

IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO. June 3, 1968
FBI FILE NO.

LATENT CASE NO. 92993

TO: S/C, Richmond

RE:
UNSUB., AKA
DAVID COOPERMAN,
LALAH COOPERMAN;
ITSP

REFERENCE: Airtel 5/21/58
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Richmond
SPECIMENS:

Q1, check 0147

Two latent fingerprints developed on
enclosed check.

Latent fingerprints are not idontical
with fingerprints of James Earl Ray, FBI 0405942G.
Latent fingerprints also compared but are not
identical with fingerprints of following individuals,
ono of where may be person whoso name appears in title
of this case:

Enc.
- Richmond (44-657) -

argued
87-11080

1
1 - Baltimora (44-493)
1 - Hemphis (44-1987) (Continued on next page)
1 - WFO (44-703) I John Edga Hoover, Director

SERIALIZED FILED

JUNa 1968
FBI -RICHMOND

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLBarritt VII
44-657-2)5

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



".ea Yor~k, N. Y.

ration AIvtsion ides f5or La.ih Cox ' '~

inii41 f1~ ?t p"

SAC, Richmond June 3, 1968

David Cooperman, born 5/27/88,
New York, N. Y.

David Cooperman, born 10/16/23,
Buffalo, N. Y.

Basis of information furnished, no fingerprint record
located Identification Division files for Laish Cooperman.

Latent fingerprints lack sufficient pattern
detail for search in single fingerprint file.

Laboratory report saparate.

Page 2
LC @92993

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/28/08

AIR'S~

20:1W~ 781 (44-.3886a)
FmO?: SAC, 2RXCWOIND (X~f.5 7)-P.'

UROMM E ED:
1n. Beau -art~l to all ofl'±ces dated .5/g/8
Dr. QEOIPM~ T. MAl, Chie` MR1ical minersstate _oi VA,pRichod,, Va., has advised that 'to datethere is onlyr ose (C) tmi4*tited d*eased in the Ridhimoa territory of Va,, that oould possibly be identicalwith atabaect BAY. Ue advised that this body vas diaeoveredburned to death In~ a r'ize -in.Alexandria, rya., on .5/1/68,and that *lthough the unidentif'ied deceased apara to bethat of .a mle Wagro, -the omnlusion could not be poitive,
Dr, wtw advised that a dental chart or the unidantitted deceased Is available and that a Positive identiftotion,or ellmIzation could be msade If the dental chartstror subject RAY could be m~ade available.
The Bureaui is z'equeted to furnish RiohzorA withdental charts for stabjet RAY, auitable for Identificationor elimination purpQos if' suc1 ohewts ane available,RiohmoMd will uapmroeipt of PAY dental charts,* have acomiparison oade with Han dec.eUd mtiorad abovez to xzn if' ldentilay

AWDAND.,A- s (444987)

5/28/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)-P-
MURKIN

RE UNIDENTIFIED DECEASED:

Re Bureau airtel to all offices dated 5/9/68.
Dr. GEOFFREY T. MANN, Chief Medical Examiner,state of Va., Richmond, Va., has advised that to datethere is only one (1) unidentified deceased in the Rich-

mond territory of Va., that could possibly be identicalwith subject RAY. He advised that this body was discoveredburned to death in a fire in Alexandria, Va., on 5/1/68,and that although the unidentified deceased appears to bethat of a male Negro, the conclusion could not be positive,
Dr. MANN advised that a dental chart of the un-identified deceased is available and that a positive iden-tification or elimination could be made if the dental chartsfor subject RAY could be made available.
The Bureau is requested to furnish Richmond withdental charts for subject RAY, suitable for identificationor elimination purposes, if such charts are available.

Richmond will upon receipt of RAY'S dental charts, have a
comparison made with unknown deceased mentioned above

ARMED AND DANGEROUS. the
todetermine if identical.

2 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Richmond
REB: prj
(6)

into

44-687 276

Barritt
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F'lI~

Date: May 31, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or bode)

Via. Airtel
(Priority)

To: SAC, Richmond (44-657)

VFrom: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

.ReRHairtel to 'Bureaudated 5/28/68.

Enclosed for Richmond is a photograph indicating
dentures of subject Ray, as well as a .photograph showing
skull cavities of Ray.

// These should be afforded to Dr. Geoffrey T. Mann,
Chief Medical Examiner, and returned to the Bureau upon com
parision with deceased.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Enclosures (2)

1 - Memphis

, .. r; ..' A A...IDEE.......

JUN3 1968
FBI-RICHMON0

Sent Via M Per

+64)

FBI

Date: May 31, 1968
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: SAC, Richmond (44-657)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

ReRHairtel to Bureau dated 5/28/68.

Enclosed for Richmond is a photograph indicating
dentures of subject Ray, as well as a photograph showing
skull cavities of Ray.

These should be afforded to Dr. Geoffrey T. Mann,

//
Chief Medical Examiner, and returned to the Bureau upon com-
parision with deceased.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Enclosures (2)

1 - Memphis

44-657-277
RED INDEXED

GRINCLED FILED

JUN 3 1968
FBI-RICHMOND

Barritt
Sent Via M Per

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



oPrso4As. PreiM NO. 1o
MAY 1982 EDITIONGSA FPMR (41 CR) 10*1-.s

, UNITED STATES G RNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, (14-657) DATE: 5/31/68

FROM : SA WARREN P. DELP

SUBJECT: MURKIN
OR

The following inve tigation was conducted by SAs
WARREN P. DELP and JOHN WIT IAM DAVIS:on 5/28/68:

Mr. .TESS,.,. Owner, 12 W. 1Main St.,
Richnond,° a., advised hat he had recently seen several
photographs of JAMES ARL RAY in Newsweek magazine and that
two of these photogr phs very much resembled an individual
he had recently see in 'his restaurent. The photographs which
MC BRIDE thought r sembled this individual were both taken
in approximately 959. MC BRIDE examined a photograph of
RAY taken in Ja . or Feb., 1968 and stated this did not
resemble the i dividual whom he had referred to as having
been in .his r taurent.

HUBERT SMITH, Manager, Miner Hotel, 10 W. Main
St., Ribmond, examined the most current photograph of RAY
as well as the photographs which had been in Newsweek
Magazine and stated that none of these photographs were at
all familiar to him.

LLOYD WILLIAMS, Clerk Dispatcher, Employers Overload
Co., 15 W. Main St., Richmond, examined the most recent
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY as well as the photographs
of RAY which appeared in Newsweek Magazine and stated he
was sure he had never seen this individual before.

JAMES EARL RAY CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

SERIntt o......-.m to `.

MAY 311968
1- Richmond F81-RiCHMON

BWnD/wpd

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
sole-10oes

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSAFPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO ERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, (44-657) DATE: 5/31/68

FROM : SA WARREN P. DELP

SUBJECT: MURKIN
CR

The following investigation was conducted by SAs
WARREN P. DELP and JOHN WIILIAM DAVIS: on 5/28/68:

Mr. JESSIE W. MC BRIDE Owner, 12 W. Main St.,
Richmond, Va., advised that he had recently seen several
photographs of JAMES EARL RAY in Newsweek magazine and that
two of these photographs very much resembled an individual
he had recently seen in his restaurent. The photographs which
MC BRIDE thought resembled this individual were both taken
in approximately 1959. MC BRIDE examined a photograph of
RAY taken in Jan or Feb., 1968 and stated this did not
resemble the individual whom he had referred to as having
been in his restaurent.

HUBERT SMITH, Manager, Milner Hotel, 10 W. Main
St., Richmond, examined the most current photograph of RAY
as well as the photographs which had been in Newsweek
Magazine and stated that none of these photographs were at
all familiar to him.

LLOYD WILLIAMS, Clerk Dispatcher, Employers Overload
Co., 15 W. Main St.,, Richmond, examined the most recent
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY as well as the photographsof RAY which appeared in Newsweek Magazine and stated he
was sure he had never seen this individual before.

JAMES EARL RAY CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

INDEX

44-(5)
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED FILED

INDEXED2
MAY 31 1968

1 - Richmond FBI RICHMOND

WPD/wpd

(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-106-01

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



er

5/31/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P

MURKIN

Re Burad, 5/22/68, directing check of all
drivers license applications for April and May, 1968,
to determine if obtained by subject, and Richmond
airtel to Bureau, 5/24/68, advising this check was
not economically feasible due to record keeping
procedures of Virginia'sDKY.

In view of the importance of this matter,
DMV officials were re-contacted and have agreed,
after further consideration, to make this check for
the FBI

Mr. J. R. WARFIELD,Director, Bureau of
Operators License, DNY, Richmond, Va., explained
that DV has just recently converted to data process
ing and that DMV has numerous projects awaiting
programing into this equipment in addition to
keeping daily work current.

Through the cooperation and efforts of
Mr. VARFIELD and Mr. R. C. MOSCHLER, JR., Director
of Data Processing, DMV, they have agreed to suspend
WKV programing operations and furnish requested infor
mation to this office as soon as current work will
permit.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)

Richmond
B:asw

(7 / a,r),.i

IN .. ..

5/31/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN

Re Burad, 5/22/68, directing check of all
drivers license applications for April and May, 1968,
to determine if obtained by subject, and Richmond
airtel to Bureau, 5/24/68, advising this check was
not economically feasible due to record keeping
procedures of Virginia'sDMV.

In view of the importance of this matter,
DMV officials were re-contacted and have agreed,
after further consideration, to make this check for
the FBI.

Mr. J. R. WARFIELD, Director, Bureau of
Operators License, DMV, Richmond, Va., explained
that DMV has just recently converted to data process-
ing and that DMV has numerous projects awaiting
programing into this equipment in addition to
keeping daily work current.

Through the cooperation and efforts of
Mr. WARFIELD and Mr. R. C. MOSCHLER, JR., Director
of Data Processing, DMV, they have agreed to suspend
DMV programing operations and furnish requested infor-
mation to this office as soon as current work will
permit.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987)
2 - Richmond
REB:SW

(7) in the
Barritt

All
FILED

44-657-279
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



44-657

This will necessarily 'require weekend use
of this equipment.

It is anticipated the initial breakdown
will be available to this office during the week
of June 3# 19684

,-2

-a

dy

RH 44-657

This will necessarily require weekend use
of this equipment.

It is anticipated the initial breakdown
will be available to this office during the week
of June 3, 1968.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.6 9
6/4/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, P1mras (44-1987)
FROM: SAC> RICanOND (44--657) - P

SUBJECT: WMURKIN COST DATA

Ite Memphis airtel to all offices, 4/19/68.
Set forth below, is coat date on captioned

2atter for 5/68, as incurred by the Richmond Office,
as requested in referenced airtel:

(1) Man Hours Expended Regular Overtime

A. Special Agents.............488 38
B. Clerical Employees......,..14 0

(2) Total Mileage (atiated)..................74 miles

(3) Unusual Costs:
Expedite Photo Work.. ......... .. ........ $49

(4) Peake Number of Special Agents
Working on Case During 5/58..................30

-Memphis
(j)Richmond

SERIMJ.Z&D

6/4/68

AIRTEL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-
SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA

Re Memphis airtel to all offices, 4/19/68.

Set forth below is cost data on captioned
matter for 5/68, as incurred by the Richmond Office,
as requested in referenced airtel:
(1) Man Hours Expended Regular Overtime

A. Special Agents 488 38
B. Clerical Employees 14 o

(2) Total Mileage (Estimated) 474 miles

(3) Unusual Costs:

Expedite Photo Work $49

(4) Peako Number of Special Agents
Working on Case During 5/68. 30

Memphis
1 Richmond diREB:var People(3) B

SEARCHED KitSERIALIZED

INDEXED

FILED

44-657-280
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



T

FBI RICHMON

FBI KNOXVLE

4-45 PM DEF RRED 6-7-68 CKH

TO: DIRECTR (44-38861)

SAC. M MPHIS (44-1986)

N RFOLK 4(44-286)

R CHMOND

FROM: KNOXV LLE (44-6 6)

MURKIN CR.

RE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU MAY TWO LAST AND
,f

NORFOLK AIR EL TO BUREAU MAY SIX LAST RE FRANK HENRY

NILES.

FRANKL N EDWARD LEWIS> FIVE FIVE ZERO INE PINELAWN

*AVE.s CHATT NOOGAs TENN. ADVISED THIS D TE HE RECEIVED

POSTCARD FR )M FATHER-IN-LAW, FRANK HE Y NILES POST

MARKED JUNE THREE' WILLIAMSBURG, VA , STATING: " I AM

LEAVING HOS ITAL TOMORROW. I AM ING TO HEADQUARTERS

IN ARLINGTO s VA. SIGND DAD."

INFORM TION BEING FURNISHED ABOVE OFFICES IN VIEW 7"

OF PARTY AF ILIATION OF NILES WITH AMERICAN NAZI PARTY*

A&D.

END AC - It ni.

LES JUNAI~ 71868LW

FBI RICHM D FBe-/~
0

FBI RICHMOND

FBI KNOXVLE

4-45 PM DEFERRED 6-7-68 CKH

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1986)

NORFOLK 4(44-286)

RICHMOND

FROM: KNOXVILLE (44-696)

MURKIN CR. 14-657x
RE KNOXVILLE TELETYPE TO BUREAU MAY TWO LAST AND

NORFOLK AIRTEL TO BUREAU MAY SIX LAST RE FRANK HENRY

NILES.

FRANKLIN EDWARD LEWIS, FIVE FIVE ZERO NINE PINELAWN

AVE., CHATTANOOGA, TENN., ADVISED THIS DATE HE RECEIVED

POSTCARD FROM FATHER-IN-LAW> FRANK HENRY NILES, POST

MARKED JUNE THREE, WILLIAMSBURG, VA STATING: " I AM

LEAVING HOSPITAL TOMORROW. I AM GOING TO HEADQUARTERS

IN ARLINGTON, VA. SIGND DAD."

INFORMATION BEING FURNISHED ABOVE OFFICES IN VIEW

TNOCY
OF PARTY AFFILIATION OF NILES WITH AMERICAN NAZI PARTY.

A & D.

END SEARCKED E

cocheradoised
INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED 1LES JUN 7 1968

FBI RICHMOND

6/7/68. Banic
FBI-RICHMOND

@

44-657-281
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL. FORtM no. 10MAY 1982 EDITION
"SA FPMR (4R CFR) 1o[-st.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC (44-657) DATE: 6/7/68

FROM : SA JOHN A. BiRIN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re All SRA Memo 5/29/68

On 6/5/68 I. CARWILE, Captain, Lynchburg, Va.
PD advised that, with the exception of the Salvation Army
-in Lynchburg, there are no charitable type missions located
in the city.

jae

UCE- INDEXED
SERL ZED FIED ...

JUN 8 1968

- Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
5070-10

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 BarrittMAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (n CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-657) DATE: 6/7/68

FROM : SA JOHN A. BRWIN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re All SRA Memo 5/29/68

On 6/5/68 H. CARWILE, Captain, Lynchburg, Va.
PD advised that, with the exception of the Salvation Armyin Lynchburg, there are no charitable type missions located
in the city.

jae

44-657-282
SEARCHED INDEXED.

SERIALIZED FILED

JUN 1968
FBI-RICHMOND

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



P )-3 (Rev. $-2-64) ___ II

V V8I
t II

Date: 6/7/68
Transmit the following in:

(Type in plaintext or cede)

Via _ AIRTELI
(Priority)

TO: SAC, RICHMOND (44-65

FROM: SAC, WFO (44.703) (P)

MURKIN

RONALD W. NEWMAN, 8300 15th Avenue, Adelphi,
Md., home telephone 434 6078, telephonically advised
that he was at the Tyson Restaurant and saw an individual
-who closely resembled the suspect in this case. He said
the individual was buying a take-out order and when the
suspect left he did so in a late model Buick Rivieta,
dark green body with ivory top. The suspect was wearing
a light shirt and dark slacks and had medium length hair.
The vehicle had no license plate on the front and caller
was unable to see the rear of ;it, nor did he see which
direction on Route 7 the suspect went.

This confirms telephonic advice to SA ARNOLD G.
SCHULMAN of the Alexandria RA. Richmond attempt to identify.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

02Richmond
-.Baltimore (Info) (44-669)

2-Memphis (44-1987)
1-FO

MLM:bap SE . _

(6) ~ ~SEA.M_ t
(6) SEMA E LED

AIRTEL JSe8

Approved: Sent M Per
Speci Agent in Charge

FD-35 (Rev. $-22-64)

3 F B I

Date: 6/7/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority)

657
TO: SAC, RICHMOND (44-651) cons 173-201
FROM: SAC, WFO (44-703) (P)

MURKIN

RONALD W. NEWMAN, 8300 15th Avenue, Adelphi,
Md., home telephone 434 6078, telephonically advised
that he was at the Tyson Restaurant and saw an individual
who closely resembled the suspect in this case. He said
the individual was buying a take-out order and when the
suspect left he did so in a late model Buick Riviera,
dark green body with ivory top. The suspect was wearing
a light shirt and dark slacks and had medium length hair.
The vehicle had no license plate on the front and caller
was unable to see the rear of it, nor did he see which
direction on Route 7 the suspect went.

This confirms telephonic advice to SA ARNOLD G.
SCHULMAN of the Alexandria RA. Richmond attempt to identify.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

2 Richmond
1-Baltimore (Info) (44-669)
2-Memphis (44-1987)
1-WFO

4H-057-283
MLM:bap

SEARCH ED INDEAR
(6)

SERIALIZED FILED S
JUN 1968

AIRTEL

Barrett An
FBI-RICHMOND

Approved:

JOP/See
Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



DECODED COPY

D Radio C Teletype

URGENT 6-6-68

TO ALL SAC-S

FROM DIRECTOR

MURKIN.

FOR INFO ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO DISCLOSED TO ANYONE OUTSIDE

OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVESTIGATION THAT SUBJECT

JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT U AIL

NAY SIX SIXTYEIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL B IDGMAN AND RAMON GEORG SNEY

SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDON, GLAND, ON MAY SIX LA AS SNEYD
AND IS BELIEVED USING CANADIAN PASS ORT IN THAT NAME. SUB3JECT BELIEVED

TO BE WEARING GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER'S LICENSE

BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM MAY TWO ONE LAST

MAY BE DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTSANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME OF

RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU

MAY ADVISE AUTHORITES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SN YD IS BEING SOUGTH

BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT ORAROMARGE Y.
Lei-, A,,J

u$RAIW~.IEJ,

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outsid xle B/reau't is suggf 4 196itably
paraphrased in order to pro at the Bure ie s tems.

FD-280 (Rev. 8-28-$8)

DECODED COPY

XXX Radio Teletype

URGENT 6-6-68

TO ALL SAC-S

FROM DIRECTOR

MURKIN.

FOR INFO ALL OFFICES AND NOT TO DISCLOSED TO ANYONE OUTSIDE

OF OFFICE IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THROUGH INVESTIGATION THAT SUBJECT

JAMES EARL RAY RESIDED IN CANADA FROM APRIL EIGHT SIXTYEIGHT UNTIL

NAY SIX SIXTYEIGHT UNDER NAMES PAUL BRIDGMAN AND RAMON GEORGE SNEYD

SUBJECT DEPARTED CANADA FOR LONDON, ENGLAND, ON MAY SIX LAST AS SNEYD
AND IS BELIERED USING CANADIAN PASSPORT IN THAT NAME. SUBJECT BELIEVED

TO BE WERRING GLASSES.

IN VIEW OF ABOVE DEVELOPMENTS REVIEW OF DRIVER'S LICENSE

BUREAU RECORDS AS REQUESTED IN BUREAU RADIOGRAM MAY TWO ONE LAST

MAY BE DISCONTINUED.

OFFICES COVERING POINTS OF ENTBANCE INTO U.S. SHOULD PLACE

APPROPRIATE STOPS WITH BORDER AND CUSTOM AUTHORITIES UNDER NAME OF

RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. NO INDICATION WHATSOEVER SHOULD BE GIVEN THAT

THERE IS ANY CONNECTION BETWEEN SNEYD AND KING ASSASSINATION. YOU

MAY ADVISE AUTHORITES THAT INDIVIDUAL USING NAME SNEYD IS BEING SOUGTH

44-652-284BY FBI FOR UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT OFERCHARGE

E.Long
I hall Antle argent -4/468 Rey

SERIALIZED RH FILED X
JUN6 1968If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is

paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's systems.

Handle Benett Pr.
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



7'2~80 "(Fev. 8.2$=38)4

DECODED COPY

O Radio E=Teletype

FOR INFO OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON RESIDING

IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT

NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL NAME AND DATE OF BIRTH

USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. T-IS IS FOR YOUR INFO

IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED SNEYD IS

ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DECODED 3;h7PM

SDI

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

(Rev. 8-28-58)

DECODED COPY

Radio Teletype

FOR INFO OF BORDER OFFICES THERE IS ACTUAL PERSON RESIDING

IN TORONTO, CANADA, WHO IS EMPLOYED BY TORONTO POLICE DEPARTMENT

NAMED RAMON GEORGE SNEYD. THIS INDIVIDUAL NAME AND DATE OF BIRTH

USED BY SUBJECT IN OBTAINING PASSPORT. THIS IS FOR YOUR INFO

IN EVENT BORDER STOPS DISCLOSE THAT INDIVIDUAL NAMED SNEYD IS

ENTERING YOUR TERRITORY. COPIES MAILED WFO.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

DECODED 3;47PM

SDI

If the intelligence contained in the above message is to be disseminated outside the Bureau, it is suggested that it be suitably
paraphrased in order to protect the Bureau's cryptographic systems.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6-7-~68

AIRTE

TOt DIRECTOR, PBI (44-38861)

PRO: SAC, RICanan (44-657) -P
wMURI

RE: Unidentified Deceased

Re Richmond airtel to Bureau, 5-28.68 and Bureau
airtel to Richmond, 5-31-68.

Enclosed for the Bureau is a photograph indicating
dentures of subject RAY, as well as a photograph showing skull
cavities of RAY,

These photographs were afforded to Dr. OEOFFREY T.
MANN, Chief Medical Examiner, State of Virginia, Richmond,
Va.,, by SA ROBERT , BARRITT.

On 6-6-68, Dr. MANN advised that the unidentified
deceased described in re Richmond airtel was not identical
with subject RAY.

ARMED AND ANGEROUS.

3 - areau (Enels. 2) (REGISTSAEDMAOTL)
- emhis (44-19J

.ass/Innr
4,z. SEARCHEVD, I

DELIVERED TO FDA` ORIF

r11 ?T ..
AA4

6-7-68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, RICHMOND (44-657) -P-

MURKIN

RE: Unidentified Deceased

Re Richmond airtel to Bureau, 5-28-68 and Bureau
airtel to Richmond, 5-31-68.

Enclosed for the Bureau is a photograph indicating
dentures of subject RAY, as well as a photograph showing skull
cavities of RAY.

These photographs were afforded to Dr. GEOFFREY T.
MANN, Chief Medical Examiner, State of Virginia, Richmond,
V2., by SA ROBERT E. BARRITT.

On 6-6-68, Dr. MANN advised that the unidentified
deceased described in re Richmond airtel was not identical
with subject RAY.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3 - Bureau (Encle. 2) (REGISTERED MAIL) 2917682 - Memphis (44-1987)2 - Richmond

REB/lnm
(7) smelllum SEARCHEDHALL

44-657-285
SERIALIZED

INDERED

FILED as Banitt24
DELIVERED TO POST OFFICE

BY SMITH DATE 4
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OTIONA FRM NO. 10 solo
MAY 1962 SDITIQM054 QEM. Q1 . NO. 274:9NITED STATES GOVERNMENT 4

Memorandum
TO ALL SENIOR RESIDENT AGENTS DATE: 29/68

:SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)-P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Attached for each senior Resident Agent are,
five (5) copies of Io number 4182 of subject RAY.

The Bureau advised by radiogram, 5/22/68, as
follows:

Inasmuch as RAY is known to stay at "flop
bouses"" and lower class rooming houses, all offices will
furnish copies of IO regarding RAY to Salvation Army and
other charitable type missions. Through the Salvation
Army headquarters in Richmond, Va., for this district,
RAY's 10 has been furnished to all of tir mission type
institutions in the State of Va.

Inquiry through the State of Va.'s Welfare, {A"'r
Health, and other similar type agencies in Richmond has
failed to reveal any listing of other charitable type
missions for the State of Va.

Senicr RAs will therefore determine and furnish
to such charitable type missions located in their re
srective territories, the 10 for RAY.

1 - SAC (Ene.'5)
1 - ASAC (Enc. 5),
1 -MR. WAGNER (Enc. 5)

Of 1 MR. HUMPHRIES (Enc. 5)
`r 1 MR. TROW ( Enc . 5)

SERIALZED LN D

FB RCHNU X

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 BarhettUNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ALL SENIOR RESIDENT AGENTS DATE: 5/29/68

Rest
FROM : SAC, RICHMOND (44-657)-P-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Attached for each senior Resident Agent are.
five (5) copies of IO number 4182 of subject RAY.

The Bureau advised by radiogram, 5/22/68, as
follows:

Inasmuch as RAY is known to stay at "flop
houses". and lower class rooming houses, all offices will
furnish copies of IO regarding RAY to Salvation Army and Robbinsother charitable type missions. Through the Salvation
Army headquarters in Richmond, Va., for this district,
RAY's IO has been furnished to all of their mission typeinstitutions in the State of Va.

Inquiry through the State of Va.'s Welfare, aliendHealth, and other similar type agencies in Richmond has

missions for the State of Va.
failed to reveal any listing of other charitable type

Ryp
affirition

Senior RAS will therefore determine and furnish
to such charitable type missions located in their re- 1/10/68-155a
Secetive territories, the IO for RAY.

1 - SAC (Enc. 5)
1 - ASAC (Enc. 5)
1 - MR. WAGNER (Enc. 5)

REAL

1 - MR. HUMPHRIES (Enc. 5)
1 - MR. TROW (Enc. 5)

EACH AGENT
a U RICHMOND
REB: prj

44-657-286
SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDAtFILED

UNDEXED

is
AY 291968

FBI - RICHMONDml
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



A! -657

It has been suggested that this type of institution
would probably exist only in the larger cities and that these
institutions would be known to the. PDs in such cities.

The Bureau has further advised for information and
investigative assistance, that subject JAMES EARL RAY has been
known to consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photo
graph of RAY was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico, which is
the photograph publicized of RAY, showing him wearing sunglasses.

The Bureau has-instructed that the above should be
borne in mind in our daily contact with informants, officers of
vice squads, ad.prostitutes, in covering leads in connection
with this and other cases.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

-2-

RH 44-657

It has been suggested that this type of institution
would probably exist only in the larger cities and that these
institutions would be known to the PDs in such cities.

The Bureau has further advised for information and
investigative assistance, that subject JAMES EARL RAY has been
known to consort with prostitutes and "street bums." A photo-
graph of RAY was obtained from a prostitute in Mexico, which is
the photograph publicized of RAY, showing him wearing sunglasses.

The Bureau has.instructed that the above should be
borne in mind in our daily contact with informants, officers of
vice squads, and prostitutes, in covering leads in connection
with this and other cases.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i2

9.
FBI RICHMOND

FBI PHILA

114PM

FBI PHILA

FBI WASH DC

1259PM URGENT 6/8/68,GJM

TO, ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861

MURKIN

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY APPREHENDED AT LONDON,

INGLANDs' JUNE EIGHT INSTANT. DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE

AND REMOVE ALL STOPS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

GSS Sun.

FBI RICHMOND j JUN 8 1968
F81-RICH MOND

eIP

FBI RICHMOND

FBI PHILA

114PM

FBI PHILA

FBI WASH DC

1259PM URGENT 6/8/68,GJM

TO. ALL SACS

FROM DIRECTOR 44-38861

MURKIN -44-657

SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY APPREHENDED AT LONDON,

ENGLAND, 1 JUNE EIGHT INSTANT. DISCONTINUE EFFORTS TO LOCATE

AND REMOVE ALL STOPS.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END 44-657-287
SEALE Ms

GSS SERIALL: )Al
FBI RICHMOND JUN 8 1968

Barritton
FBI-

Remove stops. Disc. publicity.
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Post Office Box 12325
Ia~play, nefwto aRichmond, Virginia 23219
F Na June 11, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY'
FBI Identification Order No, 4182
FBI Wanted Flyer No. 442-A

Dear Sir:

As you may be aware, JAMES EARL RAY was,
apprehended at London, England, ,on June 8, 1968.'.

The material previously furnished you under
the caption of FBI'S TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES PROGRAM
dated May 3, 1968, may be canceled,

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

ROWLAND C. HALSTEAD
Special Ageft in Charge

7 Addressees
RH 66-2338

I-RH 44-657

(79) -Q

JUN10 1968
FBI-RICHMOND/.9

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Post Office Box 12325In Reply, Please Refer to Richmond, Virginia 23219File No. June 11, 1968

RE: JAMES EARL RAY
FBI Identification Order No. 4182
FBI Wanted Flyer No. 442-A

Dear Sir:
As you may be aware, JAMES EARL RAY was

apprehended at London, England, on June 8, 1968.

The material previously furnished you under
the caption of FBI'S TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES PROGRAM
dated May 3, 1968, may be canceled.

Your cooperation in this matter is greatly
appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Rowland C.Halstead
ROWLAND C. HALSTEAD
Special Agent in Charge

76-Addressees
A-RH 66-2338
1-RH 44-657
1mg
(78) long

44-651-288
SERIALIZED

SEARCHED the
INDEXED

FILED S
JUN 10 1968
FBI RICHMONDRII
-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTQNAt FQRM NO.0 t*O OON g,MAY 9963 ITIQM
SOSA Q QR. EQ. NO.27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : ALL AGENTS DATE: June 10, 1968

: ,SAC, RICHMOND, (44-657),

UBJECr: MURKIN

'Subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was apprehended in
London, England on June 8, 1968.

Discontinue efforts to locate and remove any stops
placed in this matter.

I- SAC
1 - ASAC -7
1 - Each Agent,
1 - Mr. Wagner
1 - Mr.-Humphries
1 - Mr Trow

- chmond (44=657)

S RCHED NDEXED
SERIALIZE LED

JUN101968
FBI - RICHMOND

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO ALL AGENTS DATE: June 10, 1968

DERA SAC, RICHMOND, (44-657)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Subject, JAMES EARL RAY, was apprehended in
London, England on June 8, 1968:

Discontinue efforts to locate and remove any stops
placed in this matter.

1 - SAC
1 - ASAC
1 - Each Agent,
1 - Mr. Wagner
1 - Mr. - Humphries
1 - Mr. Trow
1 - Richmond (44-657)
REB : mfh

of SEARCHED44-657-209INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED 0
JUN1 0 1968

FBI - RICHMOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OFTMOAL FORM NO. Z
MAY 1983 EDITION

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC (14-657) `DATE: 6/10/68

FROM : SA ROBERTIE. BARRITT *p*

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Attached are negative contacts 6f logical informants of -this
office that were contacted for info. re Subject. These contacts
are being filed to record these contacts and this memo should be
filed as one (1) serial......

REB/
(1)

SEARCiIED I)EXED...
SERIALiIE . TE.

UJf61- RICHMOND

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
5010-100

OPTIONAL FORM NO.
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-657) DATE: 6/10/68

FROM : SA ROBERTEE. BARRITT *p*-

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Attached are negative contacts of logical informants of this
office that were contacted for info. re Subject. These contacts
are being filed to record these contacts and this memo should be
filed as one (1) serial

REB/
(1)

44-657-290
SEARCHED AA INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED as
JUN 10 1968
FBI -RICHMONDBe

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip
PD-4 (Rev, 428-47) Date

STc - -. -

CJDirector FILE 7
Att.:

TitleU3SAC
j ASAC
j SuPV

CjSE
RE:

jCC
jSteno

0 Clerk 0 Rotor #:
ACTION DESIRED

jAcknowledge Open Case
Assign Reassign j Prepare lead cards
Bring file ( Prepare tickler
Call me ( Return assignment card

EMCorrect ( Return file
O Deadline jSearch and return
0 Deadline passed C See me
0JDelinquent Serial
0 Discontinue O Post E3Recharge C Return
jExpedite 0 Send to

File j Submit new charge out
j For information 0 Submit report by.

Hondle Z Type
JInitial &return
jLeads need attention

Return with explanation or notation as to action taken.

jr'/7-6cF
/woe E SAC

See lever ,Side Offic

Routing Slip 5-18
FD-4 (Rev. 4-28-57) Date
To: 44-657Director FILE
Att.:

Title
SAC

ASAC

Supv.

AgentBassett
SE

IC
RE:

CC

Steno

Clerk Rotor #:
ACTION DESIRED

Acknowledge Open Case

Assign Reassign Prepare lead cards

Bring file Prepare tickler
Call me Return assignment card

Correct Return file
Deadline Search and return

Deadline passed See me

Delinquent Serial #

Discontinue Post Recharge Return

Expedite Send to
File Submit new charge out

For information Submit report by
Handle Type
Initial & return

Leads need attention
Return with explanation or notation as to action taken.

Rh 224-C
Rh 360. C

ACD CAAR HERGERTand
PORTEE contacted5-17-68

SAC

See reverse sidebyprepar negativeOffice

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Rojjting Slip
r0-4 (Rev. 4-0~47) rt

jflDirector FILE
At.Title
O SAC

C ASAC

( SE
IC RE

mcc
Steno

0JClerk fjRotor #:
ACTION DESIRED

Acknowledge ( Open Case
(3Assign Reassign - U Prepare lead cards

Bring file j Prepare tickler
j Call e ( Return assignment card
()Correct ( Return file
M Deadline C Search and return
( Deadline passed ( See me
( Delinquent ( Serial

j Discontinue c Post (:]Recharge cnReturn
JExpedite 0Send to
(3File 0 Submit new charge out
( For information j Submit report by

JHandle j Type
litial & return

( Leads need attention
Return with explanation or notation as to action taken.

- SA

See reverse side Offick

,
Routing Slip

Date 5/15.FD-4 (Rev. 4-28-67)
To:

Director FILE 44-657
Att.: as

Title
SAC

ASAC

Supv. BanittAgent

SE

IC
RE:

CC

Steno

Clerk Rotor #:

ACTION DESIRED
Acknowledge Open Case

Assign Reassign Prepare lead cards

Bring file Prepare tickler
Call me Return assignment card

Correct Return file
Deadline Search and return

Deadline passed See me

Delinquent Serial #

Discontinue Post Recharge Return

Expedite Send to
File Submit new charge out

For information Submit report by
Handle Type
Initial & return

Leads need attention
Return with explanation or notation as to action taken.

RCI 137-2057 neg. on

photos
5/14/68,

SAC Davis
See reverse side Office

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



JE - ~OYAMA FORM NQ)S* s0-eMA tEIINGSAGEM. EEG. NO. 7

UNITED, STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
,OSAC -Richm~nd (137-n~f99) DATE: Way 31, 1.968

SCi zSI 0 R (Prob)
MUROM'SA N OO*657I

f PCI JPSI CjR
j SUBJECT: NX HOLS ILA~S .0O

Dates of Contact 5/.22/68
Title and File Os oo wb~iclb contacted

UNSUB Aleandria National Bank 2/29/68 91-2305
UNSUBS. Vienna Trust Company, 2/16/67 91-2321

Purpoe sod results of contact
XNEGATIVE
0 POSITIVE

JSTATISTIC

Informant advised he has been unable to obtain any pertinent
information relative to captioned BR matters or whereabouts
of fugitive JAMES IARL RAY.

Informarit was instructed to be alert for information relative
to JAMES EARL RAY and to supply positive information regarding
armed robbery suspects operating in Northern Va._Aa *.

*912705
1 912321

Ieformant certified that he has Rating
furnished all informationobtaineA 900od .amfeby him since last contact.

s I ap R(CFLLEO

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-6.5)
OPHIONAL FORM NQ 40 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC Richmond (137-1199) DATE: May 31, 1968

FROM ; SA JOHN GORMAN
CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: NICHOLAS KARAS, aka

Dates of Contact

5/22/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657
UNSUB; Aleandria National Bank, 2/29/68 91-2705
UNSUB; Vienna Trust Company, 2/16/67 91-2321

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant advised he has been unable to obtain any pertinent
information relative to captioned BR matters or whereabouts
of fugitive JAMES EARL RAY.

Informant was instructed to be alert for information relative
to JAMES EARL RAY and to supply positive information regarding
armed robbery suspects operating in Northern Va. area.

My

1 - 137-1199
D - 44-657
1 - 91-2705
1 - 91-2321
JG:mfh

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained Good Same
by him since last contact.

44-657-
SEARCHED INDEXED

SÉRIAL(ZED FILED

(4) 11968

Barsitt
RICHMOND

fe
FBI -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



IIIQNAI~ FORM NO. +10 f W00+0
Y MAY 1941 EOItION

OSA~M OC E. WO. 17

UNITED- STATES GOVERNMENT

Metnorandum
TO sAC ?ATE: /6 ~,,1f~

RO SA~CI C 31 CI0R (Prob)/ &PCI j) PSI CnR

SUBJECT: .- P.i/ z C

Dates of Contact/ 4 ; /1 / e f7 -/ d
Tite ndie #sonwhich coidacted

PNrpose and results~of cointact

0L1NGATIVE ~~
j POSITIVE
jSTATISTIC

2Informant certified that he has #itrgCoverage

/wise al-nomto otbdv,g
byhi -iclatntct

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC Richmond(137-1662) DATE: 5/24/68
FROM : SA

I thall
CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: Thowa

Dates of Contact

4/6/68; 5/1/68; 5/23/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN (alldates) 44-657

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE 4/6/68 - calubed
STATISTIC

5/1/68.
5/23/68

- re checked

Informant certified that he has
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact.

Rating

very Sand
Coverage same

stable & truthful
SEARCHED INDEXED

1-- 137-1662 SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 25 1968/ - 44-657 (Muchine FBI-RICHMOND

1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



' FD-209 Rev. 9-Y3.65
0MlONAL 701 O,j $010-106

.iSA C~dN. REO. NdO.17

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

-Memorandum
Iro SAC DATE.: ?~/2 Y/

FROM SA t2 I 03 $1 R (Prob)

f cJPCI EPSI ~jR

SUrBJECT- , 5-C

Dates of Cot~C</ j ~ /4A 7 .'
'titean le#s onwhich Contacted

Purpose and resul~ts of contact

,n MEATIVE
~JPOSITIVE
3STATISTIC /I6

9..nformantcertified
that he has

Ratiing~

Coea

MAY 2519688
/37- 86- 1FI-RCRM0ND

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. JO " 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC Richmond (132-18606) DATE: 5/24/68
FROM : SA IHall CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: BH 359-c

Dates of Contact

21/6/68, 5/1/68;15/23/68Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN (all dates) 44-652

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
4/6/68

- abcted
POSITIVE

STATISTIC 5/1/68
- shortedI.D.

5/23/68
re checked

Informant certified that he has Rating
furnished all informationobtained
by him since last contact.

Very
Good Coverage,same

grears
stable x truthful

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 25 1968/ - 137-18606 FBI-RICHMOND

1- 44-657 (MURKIN)

JCH/
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'PD-2Q9 CRev.,4.13-bS
j MAY I94t M~VION

*$A OEM. NEC NQ 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

.Memorandum
To SAC / -p>DATE: -

PROM SA tn~3CI jSI R (Prob)

p Dates of Contact

Tite WAie #1§6 "~wicb coA acted

Purpose and results 'of contat8~

IhiATIVE
OPOSITIVE

~STATISTIC

112Fformant certified that he has Ratinig Coverage
.funished all informatioiiobtaie
by hire since last con~tact.

~Te

IEl CZEb

/~~~' '-5<

FD-209 (Rev. (9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 , 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC Rishward(137-20)) DATE: 5/24/68
FROM : SAIHall CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: hear Hall
PC /

Dates of Contact

08/88 5/1/68; 5/23/68Titles and Eile #s on which contactedMukin (allalates) 44-657

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. same

stable x teuthful
SEARCHED

INDEXED.

SERIALIZED
FILED

1-44-657
1-137-2077

(Murkain)
MAY 25 1968

FBI-RICHMOND

Barrett 1

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



170-281-5-b

LOTTIE K. JOHNSON
CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE

5-1-68

07 1050, Ut4,EUfB, BtM 01OI CASH, JEWZLRY & SAVNG ObOD & t I'&. ~X~S tU4H
PAº. , 4 -116 ITSP

xx

XX V. RY ODt SA!41
SEARCHED...-.-..-. INDEXED_ _ -_._

SERI ALIZED_...._. FILED N 'AGFM Y116

C..i A ti KI (jj Ki lI' 67- 411050 T,M.2DNiF

170-281 5-15-68

AMRHEIN

LOTTIE K. JOHNSON

CONFIDENTIAL SOURCE

5-15-68

MURKIN
87-11050, UNSUB, BURG OF CASH, JEWELRY & SAVINGS BONDS, PITTSBURGH

PA., 4-11-68 ITSP

91-2782; UNSUB, MARYLAND NATIONAL BANK, WHEATON, MD., 4-30-68 ER

XX

INFORMANT STATED DID NOT HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING

THIS CASE. STATED WOULD REMAIN ALERT IN THIS RECARD, AND IF ANYTHING

OF VALUE COMES TO ATTENTION, WILL so ADVISE.

XX VERY GOOD SAME

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

NO CHANGE
MAY 16 1968

Pani
FBI RICHMOND-

CO: MURKIN (SA BARR ITT ) 87-11050 LUEDERS 91-2782 STEPHENSON

/- 44-657
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



9

137-6031,b

A.~IE

RH 237-C

141-27t4*j UUU--iv MARAM A1,I--NA. VAIK M~A 090 %..L4.30u-66 at

V SERCHE---------

MA 616

L~YTQ9A _________DIL___;iO.__R__W_:__A__

137-603 5-15-68

AMRIE IN

RH 237-C

5-15-68

MURKIN
87-11050, USSE, BURG OF CASH, JEWELRY & SAVINGS BONDS, PITTSBURGH

Ph., 4-11-60 ITSP

91-2782; UNSUR, MARYLAND NATIONAL BANK, WREATON, NO., 4-30-68 BR

xx

INFORMANT STATED DID 801 HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING

THIS CASE. STATED WOULD REMAIN AL28T IN THIS RECARD, AND IF ANYTHING

OF VALUE CONES TO ATTENTION, WILL 30 ADVISE.

XX VERY GOOD SAMP
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MO CHANGE MAY 16 1968
FBI -RICHMOND

Barrist I

CC: MORKIN (SA BARRIST) 87-11050 LUEDERS 91-2752 STEPHENSON

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



O9TIQNAL "OMNQ. IQ K 00.0
1 MAY 92It N* ,O1O.19

CSA (.EN. IEE. No, v,

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (137-20o39) DATE: 4/29/68

FROM :SA Robert 2?. canfield CI 0 SI R(Prob)

XPCI 0 PSI 0 R

SUBJECT: PAUL WRfIGHT
Pol

Dates of Contact
4/5 ,/26/68

Ttles and File #s on which contacted
CHARLTES ROSS HALEY aka et at 87-10097 (8a Yengs

lik657(SA liarri t
Unsubs(3) ar aat ederal Credit Union,

622 iv. Ave NZ ashy D.C. 3/18/68 BR 9V-7i9 ( 31A no Andrew)

Purpose and results of contact

cnNEGATIVE 91-2729
E POSITIVE ,nb!56 informant was alerted r© this att r

STATISTIC but had no knowledge of same or possiblo suspects.

On h/26/68s informant was alroted re subjoct AY
who ho was faniliar with from the photos exhibited in paper. He
had no knowledge of him but will remain alert for hin.

87-10097
On 4/26/68 informant advised subject HALEY still

frequents his place (The Telephone Lounge) and althpugh he has
money all the time he did not know how he was making It. HALEY

is currently dating a girl named DIANE HAYS, w f in 20 a who
works at ?et. He &so has. been associating with BILL (LRU) w,m,
38. HALEY als& made a trip to Baltimore, Md on the weekend of
4/20-21/68 whor reportedly has been contating JORKY IRVIN who
formerly worked at Joe & Johnny's in Roanoke.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage

ia a- Excellent same

Informant is how living upstairs in an a artyiit13 7-2039
over his place of business. Admits being 8 7 10097 fiL
heavily in debt on bank notes. Was in local

re 1- 91-2729
to pay sales tax. DAN MEADOR, former bartender
Joe &iJohnny's is still working for him but REC/'reo
lays out oft work on him quite a bit.

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 * 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (137-2039) DATE: 4/29/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA Robert E. canfield

XX PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: PAUL WRIGHT
PCI

Dates of Contact

4/5; 1/26/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

CHARLES ROSS HALEY aka et al 87-10097 (Sa Yengst
MURKIN 44-657 (SA Barritt)
Unsubs(3) 24ar Eaat, ederal Credit Union.

622 Div. Ave NE ash, D.C. 3/18/68 BR 91-2729 ( SA Mc Andrew)

Purpose and results of contact
91-2729NEGATIVE

On 4/5/68 informant was alerted re this matterPOSITIVE

STATISTIC
but had no knowledge of same or possible suspects.

44-657
On 4/26/68, informant was alroted re subject DAY

who he was familiar with from the photos exhibited in paper. He
had no knowledge of him but will remain alert for hin.

87-10097
On 4/26/68 informant advised subject HALEY still

frequents his place (The Telephone Lounge) and although he has
money all the time he did not know how he was making it. HALEY

is currently dating a girl named DIANE MAYS, W f in 20 s who
works at Pet. He aso has becn associating with BILL (LRU) W,L,
38. HALEY also made a trip to Baltimore, Md on the weekend of
4/20-21/68 whor reportedly has been contating JIMMY IRVIN who
formerly worked at Joe & Johnny's in Roanoke.

tx Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained
by him since last contact. Excellent same

Informant is how living upstairs in an apar 137-2039
over his place of business. Admits being 87-10097

44-657 DRSheavily in debt on bank notes. Was in local
court Ronnoke this past month 168 for futture 1- 91-2729
to pay sales tax. DAN MEADOR, former bartender
Joe & Johnny's is still working for him but REC/rec
lays out off work on him quite a bit. Birth fry

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



MA 196 9?NPIONALFORM NO. 10 3010-106
*$A OEM. lEG. NO. j7

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

-Memorandum
TO SAC (179)DATE: 5.10..69

fCCI O SI 1] R (Prob)FROM SA PAULi W. YENGST
CJPCI QJPSI] UR

SUBJECT: RH 345-0

Dates of Contact

Title Pile#s oa which contacted

PNrpose and results of contact

(~NEGATIVE
0CPOSITIVE
-C STATISTIC

Informant had no info of value on this case.

Ij[ Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationeobtained
by him since last contact- ______________________

137-9$$________
4 .657 (SA Barritt)} sfa.,C t - EX.J.......

MAY Ill1968

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION .
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (137-1988) DATE: 5-10-68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM ; SA PAUL W. YENGST

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RH345-C

Dates of Contact

5-10-68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant had no info of value on this case.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. Excellent Same

137-1988
1. 44-657 (SA Barritt) SEARCHED INDEXED

PWY/ SERIALIZED FILED

MAY 11 1968

Boncet
CB! -RICHMOX

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HPI-209 (R.ev, 916
1 fTIQNAk foam NO. 10 solo-104

MAY 1#07 ITIE
fOSA 6EM. AEO. No. 2Y

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO sac (137--1714) VATE: 5.10-68

.FROM SA PAUL 11. XENGS ` CI 0 SI TCJR (Prob)

Uj PCI C]PSI 1 R

SUBJECT, RH 309 - C

Dates of Coxntact

Titles axad~jlt s onwhich contacted,

RE: HARES A ASAID 165-34

wiICK A B6471

Purpose Tdresults of aontdet

fNEGATIVE

S POSITIVESTATISTIC RE: MURKIN 4&4..657

Informant had no info of value on this case.

RE: CHARLES A. ASSAID 165=24
Informant advised that the week after Easter, 196 he along

with URICK ASSAIDi BILLY SOUMA, BUCKY tWRIOHT and JOE 14ONSOUR
went to Lad Vegas, Nev. and stayed at the New Frontier Hotel. He
stated that they flew out on a Thursday and returned on a Monday.
He stated they did a little gambling and took in shows.

RE: LEWNIS NATKIN 166-471,
Informant stated that NATKIN is sick moan who on a daily basis

goes to the YMCA, Roanoke, Va. and spends considerable time with
his girlfriend MOZELLE MARTIN. He stated he is not aware of any
gambling activities on the part of NATKIN but believed that if he

curisedal inftratoobtaied Excellent.M~^2 }01YA
by hi. si.ce lasclct.tacv.=^MORTON HONEY4

- 1374714
- 44-657 SA Barritt) A165-34 SA Settle)

1- .,6-! 1(Scg1 / tont) tii Ya1988
PWY/j

FD-209 (Rev, 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (137-1714) DATE: 5-10-68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA PAUL W. YENGST

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RH 309 - C

Dates of Contact

5-10-68Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIH 44-657
CHARLES A. ASSAID 165-31F
LEWIS NATKIN 166-471

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC RE: MURKIN 44-657

Informant had no info of value on this case.

RE: CHARLES A. ASSAID 165-34

Informant advised that the week after Easter, 1968 he alongwith URICK ASSAID; BILLY SOUMA, BUCKY WRIGHT and JOE MONSOUR
went to Las Vegas, Nev. and stayed at the New Frontier Hotel. He
stated that they flew out on a Thursday and returned on a Monday.
He stated they did a little gambling and took in shows.

RE: LEWIS NATKIN 166-471

Informant stated that NATKIN is sick man who on a daily basis
goes to the YMCA, Roanoke, Va. and spends considerable time with
his girlfriend MOZELLE MARTIN. He stated he is not aware of any
gambling activities on the part of NATKIN but believed that if he
was to be int ervi ewed

Ratingthe would request the prescenceCoverage of his attorneyInformant certified that he has
furnished all information obtained Excellent. MORTON HONEYMAN.
by him since last contact.

Same
137-1714
44-657 SA Barritt) SEARCHED INDEXED

165-34 (SA Settle) SERIALIZED FILED

166-471 (SA1-Yengst-R/S-sent) MAY 11 1968
PWY/ IBI RICHMAND

Borreet
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



5/2/6 (8v 9-13.654 A'
., PTIQNAL FORM NO.'1 4O 5010-104

MAY If'7 fOIroN
*M 4Eco. uan.NV, i7

UNI;TED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

PCIPPSITIVE

TO SATISTICHOD(3-6)AT

SUBJECT: JAMES ANGELO RICHARDSON,JR. tj
Daates of Coatacttta2o

t uitles an File #s o which contacted

Occoquan Branch,
Occo uan, Virginia,

Purpose id results of contact

WVEGATIVE PCI had no info re MMMKIN or instant BAwild
ZSAITIEc continue to be alert 'for same.

(an attemipt to contact PCI prior to.5/2/68 m ' it~h
negative results) <

l\.

Iii

[~nformsut certified that he has ingCvrg
furniished all information obtained vrg
by him since last contact. 1 Riggooi some

-SEARCHD NDEED ..
- 44-67 (BARRITT)FLED

-2 6 AMRHEIN71968

(3)

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC

RICHMOND (137-162) DATE: 5/6/68
CI SI R (Prob)

FROM : SA
STEPHEN J. STOFKO

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: JAMES ANGELO RICHARDSON, JR.

Dates of Contact
5/2/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657

UNSUB; The American Bank, 91-2776
Occoquan Branch,
Occoquan, Virginia,
4/30/68
BB

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE PCI had no info re MURKIN or instant BR, will
POSITIVE continue to be alert for same.
STATISTIC

(an attempt to contact PCI prior to 5/2/68 met with
negative results)

X Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained
by him since last contact. good same DNS

SEARCHED INDEXED

1 - 44-657 (BARRITT) SERIALIZED FILED

- 91-2776 $AMRHEIN) MAY 7 1968
1 - 137-162

(3) BirthFB-RICHMONDSJS/sjjs

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



'D29(Rev,, 9-1-45Y ___
' O7T1ONAL YORM NO. 10 '5010-101

" " M~~AT f]ElNGAGEN. REG. NO. 7

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Mlemorandum
TO :SAC RICHMOND (137-2017) DATE: 5/6/68

FRO S CI ~fSI ~R (Prot)
RO SASTEPHEN J. STOFKO PC ) S R

SU1BJECT: GEORGE LEE EUBANK

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s on which costacted I

Pmrpose and results of contact

tVEGATIVE
tPOSITIVE PCI bad no info re J4URKIN or instant tI but would
USTATISTIC be alert for same. I'

He had no info re any now 26ts.

nfVnfgat certified that he has Rating Coverage

~-?-67(rBAnRRI) S DX.
1 -'91-2576AMRHEIN) ISE 'ED..F..ILED-.---

)fi~A I

FD-209 (Rev, 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC

RICHMOND (137-2017) DATE: 5/6/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA

STEPHEN J. STOFKO
xxPCI PSI R

SUBJECT: GEORGE LEE EUBANK

Dates of Contact
5/2/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657

UNSUB; The American Bank; 91-2776
Occoquan Branch;

Occoquan, Va.
4/30/68

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE PCI had no info re MURKIN or instant ER but would
STATISTIC be alert for same.

He had no info re any new 26's.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. good DNS

1 44-657 (MBARRITT) SEARCHED INDEXED

1 - 91-2776 (AMRHEIN) SERVINEZED FILED

1 - 137-2017 MAY 74968
SJS/sjs

Sarret
FBI-RICH

(3)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



1 , OPTIONA FORM NO. 10 W 010+106
MAY 19#2 EDITIQN
GSA GEN. EEO. No0 )7

sSTATES GOVERNMENT

.Memorandum
TO SAC RICHM~OND (137-2016) DATE: 5/6/68

FROM 8A STEPHtEN J. ST0FP0 UJDCI 0 SI 0 R (Prob)

M I ( PS 0js JR

SUBJECT: ILLY MARRS

Dates oact56/58

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN 44-657

UNSUB; The American bank 91-2776
ccoquany ra d,

Purpose and results of coxtact

NEGATIVE PCI had no info re MURKIN or instant 91 case,
POSITIVE but would be alert for same.

tOlsTATIsrac He had no infor re anyhew 26's.

An attempt on 4/30/68 met with negative results to
contadt PGI.

I

FAInformant certified that he has Rating ' Coverage
furnished allinformationobtained good J' same
by him since last contact.

137-2016
-657 (BARRITT

1 - 91- 2776 (AMRH1EIN) $IA
,.,AL .. ,ED.FI1ED., ,,,(3 = r77968

FB RI

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC RICHMOND (137-2016) DATE: 5/6/68

CI SI
FROM : SA STEPHEN J. STOFKO

R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

BILLY MARRS
SUBJECT:

Dates of Contact
5/6/58

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN 44-657

UNSUB; The American Bank, 91-2776
Occoquant Branch,
Occoquan, Va

1/30/68

Purpose and results of contact
PCI had no info re MURKIN or instant 91 case,NEGATIVE

POSITIVE but would be alert for same.
STATISTIC

He had no infor re anyhow 26's.

An attempt on 4/30/68 met with negative results to
contact PCI.

Informant certified that be has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained good same
by him since last contact.

137-2016
1 44-657 (BARRITT) DNS
1 - 91-2776 (AMRHEIN) SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
INDEXED

SJS/sjs FILED

(3) MAY 71968

Burretting
FBI-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



D o f t Contact1

MAY 1942 EC10NGSA GEN, REG. NQ.-IY

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC RICHMOND (137-1796) DATE; 5/6/68

FROM SA STEPHEN J. STOFKO ~ CI SI3 M]R (Prob)
JPCI JPSI CR

SUBJECT: RH 297-C

D~ates of Contact
5/6/68

Titles and File #s oA w if ted

UN 3UD, Thei AmlJe4u DGutk 91-2776

Ocouan, i rgi nia,
1x/30/6

Purpose and results of contact

8NEGATIVE CI had no indo re MURKIN or instant BR, but
jPOSITIVE would continue tobe alert for same.
STATISTIC

He hdd no info re any new 26's.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished a- informationobtained EXCELLENT SAME
b him since last contact.

1 -Z4-657(BARRITT)
- 91-2776 (AMRIHIN)

1 - 1 7-1796) ,SEIE .......JS as S ILZD:.,,_FIE _..._

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65
OPTIONAL FORM NO 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC RICHMOND (137-1796): DATE: 5/6/68

STEPHEN J. STOFKO CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA

PCI PSI R

RH 297-CSUBJECT:

Dates of Contact
5/6/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN

44-657

UNSUB; The American Bank, 91-2776
OccoquantBranch,
Occoquan, Virginia,
4/30/68
BR

Purpose and results of contact
CI had no info re MURKIN or instant BR, but

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE would continue tobe alert for same.
STATISTIC

He hdd no info re any new 26's.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained EXCELLENT SAME
by him since last contact.

1 44-657 (BARRITT)
1 - 91-2776 (AMRHEIN) DNS
1 - 137-1796), SEARCHED INDEXED

SJS/sis SERIALIZED FILED

(3) HAY 7 1968

Barrati
FBI-RICHNCAD

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



A"-209 w RevO 9.13"S5)" '. nNA& FORM NW.O9 GOI6
MAY 1762 EaIOM
GSA GEN. EEG. NO. 27

UITED ,STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
prO SAC Richmornd (13$-1516) DATE: 4/29/68

FROM SA John W. Elwell C I~ R(rb
0PCI 0f PSI C3R

SUBJECT: RH20

Dates of Contact
4/17/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted~

WTWN!4657

Purpose and results of cotact

VEGATIVE Ci had no-:information re this matter.

cjSTATISTIC

!nformant cer~tified that he has Rating Coverage

by hind, since last contact, poor same

1-137-1516AP3016
1-44-657rs -;HAN

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO.10 5010+106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC Richmond (138-1516) DATE: 4/29/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM ; SA John W. Elwell

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT:
RH 240C

Dates of Contact

4/17/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE CI had no information re this matter.
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
/furnished all informationobtained
by him since last contact. poor same

DNS
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1-137-1516 APR 30 1968
1-44-657

Baniet
FBIRICHMOND

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-2 1*ev. _*OPYIONAG FORM NO, 1O -1.24
MAY PA SDITIN
05A 4EN. &EG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO sAiconttond (137-2020) DATE: 4/29/6a

IROM SA LAURENCE E. WSsCOT'r C)CI SI R (Prob)
XPCI ~fPSI J JR

SXIBJEC:PAUL MILTON THOMASD

Dates of Clntaco

O4/1819 _ C die htMOYhdbe eemndb i

Titles ad File #s on which contacted
LEONARD BROOKS, et 8l 011-1145-3$2) Afl__ae_ RA
M URKIN (44-King) CR all dates
ALTER aeDY eR. iPV o M SA WESCOrT

Purpose and resalts of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE
STATISTIC

PCI unable to thish any information on 145-32 or 44-King

PCI was contacted reference MOODYon 4/2/68 and rquested toattemj t to locate jdna in the Halifax St. amea of Peterrsburg.
On 4/l9/6$ PCI advised that MOODY had been deterneid by himito be wor ing as a cook at the Fort-Lee Officers 'Club and stayinE
with an Ainnt on Pochahontas Island, Petersburg, PCI furnished
an upto date desrciption of =ODY and based on this informatio
MO0ODY was subsequently apprehended by AGENTS on 4/23/6$ after

be~n oz orkat the Officer'ts flub for the week-end of
CREDIT PCI WIUM APPREHENSION OF PV FUGITIVE.

XIfor~iat certified that he has Rtating Coverage

by hm sncelastconact vGSAME
tP137-2020each Agent above

(4)~

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-104
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SACHING (137-2020): DATE: 4/29/68

FROM : SA LAURENCE E. WESCOTT CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: PAUL MILTON THOMAS
PCI

Dates ofContact

4/12,18,19/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

LEONARD BROOKS, et al YTOM (145-382) all dates ( SA COFFIN)
MURKIN (44-King) CR all dates SA

WALTER MOODY, JR. PV 11 11 SA WESCOTT

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

PCI unable to futrish any information on 145-382 or 44-King
PCI was contacted reference MOODY on 4/12/68 and requested to
attempt to locate him in the Halifax St. area of Petersburg.
On 4/19/68 PCI advised that MOODY had been determined by himto be working as a cook at the Fort Lee Officers Club and stayingwith an Annt on Pochahontas Island, Petersburg, PCI furnished
an upto date desrciption of MOODY and based on this information
MOODY was subsequently apprehended by AGENTS on 4/23/68 after
being off work at the Officer's club for the week-end of
4/20,21/68.

CREDIT PCI WITH APPREHENSION OF PV FUGITIVE.

XX Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. VG SAME

137-2020D- each Agent above
(4)
LBW/

Barritt
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



!OPJONAL FORM NO. 10 "410-106
MAY rFISON -1 0
CISA OEN. REO. NO. 77

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC Richmond (137-2064) DATE:4/96

FROM SA JAUR`NCE E. WESCOTi'I( jIC R(rb
PCI PSI IR

SUBJECT: LEROY GRAY TALBOTT
PCI

Dates on Contact

itles furnFile #s on which contate

ROBINSON -1 b0Ol

Purposehd results ofnmtact

SNEGATIVE
POSITIVE

j STATISTIC

PCI unable to furhish any information concerning captioned p
matters.

Informant certified that lae has Rating Coverage

- 137-2064
Sach Agent above

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION*
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC Richmond (137-2064) DATE: 4/29/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA LAURENCE E. WESCOTT

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: LEROY GRAY TALBOTT
PCI

Dates of Contact

4/19/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN (440657) SA BRENNENBarrits
WALTER -MOODYM JR PV(76-2842) SA WESCOTT
ROBINSON (42-15601) " 11

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

PCI unable to furhish any information concerning captioned pmatters.

Informant certified that be has Rating Coverage
XXX furnished all informationobtained

by him since last contact. VG SAME

137-2064
1 Each Agent above

(4)
LSW/ DNS

BetterBarritt
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPIONA( FORM NO. 10 5010+106
MAY 1942IfNTIO

45SA OEM. IEEC. NQ. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC Richmond (137-1355) DA'LE: 4/29/68

FROM SA Laurence R. Wescott C EJI fR(rb

POSIPCI PSI M R
SUBJECT: JF-/36- C

2STATISTIC
Reference MURKIN, 0I advised that he had no information con
cerning anyone one fitting the description of suboet in this
case but would be alert to information on such a person.

On 42,t15601, CI2Z advised that he wOuld attempt to ascertain
if subject were in the Bu rrowsville, Va. area.

V Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage

byros him seltsto contact

- 37-1355 abv

- each Aent abov

NEATV

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-59)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC Richmond (137-1355) DATE: 4/29/68

Laurence E. Wescott XX CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RH-136-C
Dates of Contact

4/12/68
Titles and File #s contactedon which Bubutt

MURKIN (44-King) - SA BRENNEN

ROBINSON (42-15601) SA WESCOTT

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Reference MURKIN, CI advised that he had no information con-
cerning anyone one fitting the description of subject in thiscase but would be alert to information on such a person.
On 42/15601, CIT advised that he would attempt to ascertainif subject were in the Bu rrowsville, Va. area.

XX Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. VG Same

I - 137-1355
1 - each Agent above
(3)
LEW/ DNSRinnanBruitt

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-.249 (R~ev. 9-13-43) W4
Date PVs A1 V*RM'O. YO 5010-0

GSA GEM. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
'TO sac (137-1958) VATS: 5-1-6$

FROM SA. PAUL W. YENGST R CI 0 SI C],R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

$UBjECr.; RH 346 - C

Dates of onsact

tuitles ad 1e ls or whic contacted

lMllPIN 44 657

Purposehi results of contact

ZJNEGATIVE
Cj POSITIVE
m STATISTIC

Informant had no info of value re captioned matter.

Infoman cetifid tate ha haingCoverage

by hm sice ast ontat.xcelentSame

113'7-1958)4 I4-657) (SA Barritt)

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-63)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (137-1958) DATE: 5-1-68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA PAUL W. YENGST

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RH 346 - C

Dates of Contact

4-26-68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant had no info of value re captioned matter.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. Excellent Same

137-1958)
12 44-657) (SA Barritt)
PWY/

SEARCH

SERIAL

I 968
OND

BARBID
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



QPIIQNA FORM NO. 59 $010-106W
MAY ts2 *o0ot
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Mfemorandum
TO .SAC (137s-1418) DATE: 4ri.30-.68

FROM RSAPAUL ALW.YEEGST C OSt V R(Prob)
tPCI .0 PSI 3R

SUBJECT: RH 230 0.

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #onwhich contacted a

wa huslin ou fro 1 tte oc eenHtl

STASU; ARE E 1 lTt'ew

pose ah d resuilts of contact

ONEGATIVE
(Xj3POSITIVERI: 1UKN4-56STATISTIC ( a ri)--6

Informant had no info this case. `

RE: UNSU ARLENE CARLTON-VICTIM 31-New

Informant stated a*prostitute using the trick name "Arlene
was hustling out of room 616 at the Ponce Dele~on Hotel,
Roanoke, Va.

STAT. DATA:
Based on above info one new 31 case opendd.

[j Informant Certified that he has Rating Coverage

by hiim since last contact. EcletSm

14-65N $ arit 1sew Uzlsub; ARLENE CARLTON-VICTIM)

I MAY ~

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-63)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (137-1418) DATE: 4-30-68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA PAUL W. YENGST

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RH 230 - C

Dates of Contact

4-30-68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657
UNSUB; ARLENE CARLTON -VICTIM; WSTA 31-New

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

RE: MURKIN 44-657STATISTIC

Informant had no info this case.

RE: UNSUB; ARLENE CARLTON-VICTIM 31-New

Informant stated a prostitute using the trick name "Arlene"
was hustling out of room 616 at the Ponce Deleon Hotel,
Roanoke, Va.

STAT. DATA:
Based on above info one new 31 case opendd.

x Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained Excellent Sameby him since last contact.

137-1418
44-657 (SA Barritt)
31-New (Unsub; ARLENE CARLTON-VICTIM) SEARCHED

SERIALIZED
INDE

(SA Yengst) FILED

PWY/ MAY 21968
FBI-RICHMOND

BARRITT

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC ? RICHMOND (137-U199) DATE: 5/2/68

SCI IVSI

FROM SA J0M1 GodM?

SUBJECT: NtICHOLS AS,0 aM& IlMiCk
PCT

Dates of hoeothct o n

'ttitles ao whi ontated

photo ofsbetJMSER A ncs 44-65, n
an atemp toxndi loctelsabect

Inoran pwas direeedlto obaipbln andac

SNEGATIVE
P'OSITI VE

Informant advised he has no inforation relative
to captioned he matters C

Informant iias given descriptive data, displayed
photos of subject JAMBS8 EM~l RAY in case x-i~657, and
advised to cover logicalabars, clubs, Metropolitan area,# in
an attempt to locateaiubject.

Informant was directed to obtainambling and
prostitution information relative to Alexandria area.

f Inormat crtifed hat e hs RaingCoverage
'(rnished all infors ot on obtaoned a
by bims since last contact. S m

Persono Data

SEACHEDNDEXD

SERIALIZE IFILED
-137»2199 I AY 2 1968

19 7 FBI - RICHMOND

1.91-A2692
Jb4S'j'657

FD-209 (Rev. 11-13-64)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-104
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC DATE:, RICHMOND (137-1199) 5/2/68

CI $1

FROM : SA
JOHN GORMAN

PCI PSI
XX

SUBJECT: NICHOLAS KARAS, aka "Nick"
PCI

Dates of Contact

4/10/68Titles and file #s on which contacted

UNSUB; Alexandria Nat 11 Bank,
Alexandria, Va., 2/29/68; 91-2705
Northern Va. Savings & Loan Assoc.,
Baileys Crossroads Branch, 2/20/68; 91-2692

MURKIN 44-657
Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

Informant advised he has no information relative
to captioned BR matters.

Informant was given descriptive data, displayed
photos of subject JAMES EARL RAY in case #44-657, and
advised to cover logicalsbars, clubs, Metropolitan area, in
an attempt to locate subject.

Informant was directed to obtaingambling and
prostitution information relative to Alexandria area.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. Good Same

Personal Data

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1-137-1199 MAY 2 1968
1-91-2705 F8I - RICHMOND

1-91-2692 BARRITI
1-44-657
JG:cbc (4)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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UNITE STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC RIW0 (37-1233) -p DATE; 4/30/68

FROM SA JOHN GQMN C I(R(r

IPCI IPSIV R

SV JlECT;: P 120-C

DAtes of Comtact

TATISTIC

4 Informant advised he has been unable to obtain
pertinent information relative to captioned DR's and will
be alert oro ugitive JAMES RARLI, RAY.

v,~/ 1Informant advised be is presently driving part-time
for the Arlington Taxi Cab Co; and, as such, has come uponinformation relative to betting and policy operations and,
advised the following locations where bets and policies are
known to exists

The Viene-Beanie Drive-In
Arlington, Va, in the Vicinity or 8. Four Nile
htn near Cherner's Automobile.
Accoding to the informant he knows both Ngro

and white patrons place bets on both the horses and policy

adisdhei onN oa
known- to1ex692

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC RICHMOND (137-1233) -P- DATE: 4/30/68

CI XXSI R (Prob)
FROM : SA JOHN GORMAN

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RH 120-C

Dates of Contact

Titles and File #s ON which contacted4/9/68 4/18/68 and 4/24/68
MURKIN 44-657
UNSUB; Alexandria-National Bank,
Alexandria, Va., 2/29/68 91-2705

UNSUB; Northern Virginia Savings &
Loan-Assin., -aileys-Crossroads
Branch, 2/20/68 91-2692

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant advised he has been unable to obtain
pertinent information relative to captioned BR's and will
be alert for fugitive JAMES EARL RAY.

Informant advised he is presently driving part-timefor the Arlington Taxi Cab Co. and, as such, has come upon
information relative to betting and policy operations and
advised the following locations where bets and policies are
known to exist:

The Wiene-Beanie Drive-In
Arlington, Va., in the vicinity of S. Four Mile
Run, near Cherner's Automobile,

According to the informant, he knows both Negro
and white patrons place bets on both the horses and policy
operation at the above establishment and has noted on occasion

toxinformant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. EXCELLENT SAME

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

APP3 7 1968
1 - 137-1233

1/4
1 - 44-657 1 - 94-260 FE(ATTNYS) MULLEN)

1 - 91-2705 - 91-2692 BARRULI
JG pfm
(5)

fgm
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HHI 137-1233

WDC license plates parked at the above-mentioned drive-in.

It was further the informant t s information that
bets at the above drive-ft are placed between 11:00 a.m.
and 1:00 p~m., 2:00 p.4m. being the deadline for all bets.

Informant further atated that he is aware of a
betting operation, mainly horses, at the Muse Drug Store,
behind the Shirlington House,

Informant states that a 2960-61 Dodge, light blue
in color, was observed by him approximately a block to a block
and a half from the Shirlington House exchanging what appeared
to him to be a bag and be feels it is the money from the
betting operation at the Muse Drug Store,

Tnformant was directed to obtain license plate
numbers from 'both the Miene-iBeanie Drive-In in Arlington, 'Va.,
and also the license number of the above-mentioned 1960-61
Dodge, light blue in color, allegedly the pickup car of
gambling-proceeds from the Muse Drug Store, and -luediately
report same to the writer.

2

RH 137-1233

WDC license plates parked at the above-mentioned drive-in.
It was further the informant's information that

bets at the above drive-in are placed between 11:00 a.m.
and 1:00 p.m., 1:00 p.m. being the deadline for all bets.

Informant further stated that he is aware of a
betting operation, mainly horses, at the Muse Drug Store,
behind the Shirlington House.

Informant states that a 1960-61 Dodge, light blue
in color, was observed by him approximately a block to a block
and a half from the Shirlington House exchanging what appeared
to him to be a bag and he feels it is the money from the
betting operation at the Muse Drug Store.

Informant was directed to obtain license plate
numbers from both the Wiene-Beanie Drive-In in Arlington, Va.,
and also the license number of the above-mentioned 1960-61
Dodge, light blue in color, allegedly the pickup car of
gambling proceeds from the Muse Drug Store, and immediately
report same to the writer.

2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



137-2001 5-668

. ° W IN

LFROY RIDDICK

£= CAS I~. II. irt A 7 KNWI ANT ABOUT SL4h4i T RtAY*

SG a" E -

GCc 14We~KII SAI BARR~j

137-2001 5-6-68

AMRHE IN

LEROY RIDDICK

5-6-68

44-1987; MURKIN

XX

ADVISED DID NOT HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING

THIS CASE AND DID NOT KNOWING ANYTHING ABOUT SUBJECT RAY.

VERY GOOD SAMEX
SEARCHED

NO CHANGE SERIALIZED
INDEXED

FILED

MAY 1968
FBI 1

RICHMOND
CC: MURKIN SA BARR ITT

Borrett
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



137-1464j 5-6-.68

RH 258-C

54""P6

i4419671~JU

x

HAY

'EARC'iEa_ NEE
SEP -JDEE

cr......RICHMC'

CG: '.VKXIa SA BAAR I'T

137-1464 5-6-68

AMREE IN

RH 258-C

5-6-68

44-1987; MURKIN

XX

ADVISED DID NOT HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING

THIS CASE AND DID NOT KNOWING ANYTHING ABOUT SUBJECT RAY.

X VERY GOOD SAME

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED.
INDEXED

NO CHANGE FILED

MAY 71968
FBI-

RICHMO

CC: MURKIN SA BARRITT

Barrill
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



137-1913

LILLIAN LUVELLA MNOR
PCI

'` TN A3OJ- ; T R Y

XU XU SEARCHED
SERIALZD .~FILET'

t .^

137-1913 5-6-68

AMRHEIN

LILLIAN LUVELLA MINOR
PCI

5-6-68

44-1957; MURKIN

XX

ADVISED DID NOT HAVE ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING

THIS CASE AND DID NOT KNOWING ANYTHING ABOUT SUBJECT RAY.

X VERY GOOD SAME

NO CHANGE
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

MAY of1968

CC: MURKIN SA BARRITT FBI--RICHMOND

Borrell
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD"21 (e. I

4/10/68I andMNO /24/68 OI
Title an dFle# n whccottd

Bai ro oa :Branch,GSA 2E2. 0G.NO1
26

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SACP RICHMOND (137-2146) -.- DATE: 4/30/68

`FROM :'SA ItCCI OSI 0flR (Prob)JOHN GORMAN SPCI (TVPSIE R

SUBJECT: RICHARD T. BESSEV~E

Dates of Contact
4/10/68 and 4/241/68

Titles and File #s on which conteted

InfmnAlexandria d National Ban heipeetlnepoedad
Alexandria, Va., 2/29/68 91-2705

an ratttonifrmto;i h Northern Va. arean and anbated.4

Baileys Crossroads Branch 2/20/68 aes ort i h

Puvised resilts of contact

fNEGATIVE
SPOSITIVE
STATISTIC

Informant advsed he has been unable to obtain positive
information relative to captioned BR matters in Northern Va. area
aid will be on the alert ror fugitive JAMES EARL RAY.

Informant advised that he is presently unemployed and,
as previously directed, has been attempting to obtain betting
and prostitution information in the Northern Va. area and stated
he has recently found that a-numbers game is in operation in the
vicinity of Halls Hill on Lee Highway approximately two blocks
west of Glebe Rd. in what~is known as Alls Restaurant. Informant
advised he has not personally placed a bet in the above esta
blishment but he will attempt to make a bet and also be on the
alert for license plate numbers in an attempt to establish
interstate character.

nformnt certified~that be has Ratixig Coverage

SAPR3I,91968
FBI--RICHMOND I

3-20416 1 -. 91-2705 3. - 94-260 (ATTN: SA MULLEN)- J "652.-491-2692

(5Lf

FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO, 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, RICHMOND (137-2046) -P- DATE: 4/30/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM SA

JOHN GORMAN
XXXPCI PSI R

SUBJECT: RICHARD T. BESSETTE

Dates of Contact

4/10/68 and 4/24/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN 44-657
UNSUB: Alexandria National Bank,
Alexandria, Va., 2/29/68 91-2705

UNSUB; Northern Va Savings & Loan Ass!
Baileys Crossroads Branch, 2/20/68 91-2692

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant advised he has been unable to obtain positive
information relative to captioned BR matters in Northern Va. area
and will be on the alert for fugitive JAMES EARL RAY.

Informant advised that he is presently unemployed and,
as previously directed, has been attempting to obtain betting
and prostitution information in the Northern Va. area and stated
he has recently found that a numbers game is in operation in the
vicinity of Halls Hill on Lee Highway approximately two blocks
west of Glebe Rd. in what is known as Al's Restaurant. Informant
advised he has not personally placed a bet in the above esta-
blishment but he will attempt to make a bet and also be on the
alert for license plate numbers in an attempt to establish
interstate character.

XXXInformant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained GOOD SANTED INDEXEDby him since last contact.

SERIALIZED FILED

APR3 n 1968
FBI RICHMOND

BARRIST
137-2046 1 - 91-2705 1 - 94-260 (ATTN: SA MULLEN)

1 - 44-657 1 - 91-2692
JG/pfm
(5)ffor

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




